ORDINANCE NO. 1998-08-069

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO THE 1998 BUDGET AND APPROPRIATING $249,703.00 IN THE
GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT FOR THE ACCEPTANCE OF A DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
GRANT TO BE USED FOR COMMUNITY POLICING EFFORTS, FROM UNANTICIPATED REVENUE.

WHEREAS, approval has been received in June of 1998 from the Federal
Government for a Department of Justice Grant to be used for community policing
efforts: and

WHEREAS, this grant was not included in the 1998 budget and now needs to
be added to the Police Department appropriation authority:

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF BELLINGHAM DOES ORDAIN:

The sum of $249,703.00 is hereby appropriated in the General Fund Police
Department for use of the community policing program. The source of funding will
be from:

051-001 General Fund
5460 Special Investigation Policing Unit Program
Federal Grants Direct
5108 COPS Advancing Community Policing Grant $ 249,703.00

To be credited as follows:

600- General Fund
Police Department
5325 Police Patrol Program
Patrol
1201 Qvertime $ 65,725.00

City of Bellingham

CITY ATTORNEY

210 Lottie Street

Bellingham, WA 98225

s:\98-35 -1- Telephone (360) 676-6903
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5460

7677

PASSED by Council this 24th  day of _ August ,

2101

Personnel Benefits

Special Investigation Policing Unit Program
Investigation

310308
312708
319908
350208
350408
350608
419908
450308

Office Operating Supplies

Computer Software

Miscellaneous Maint & Oper Supplies
Minor Equipment

Computer Hardware
Telecommunications Equipment

Other Professional Services
Equipment Rentals

Law Enforcement - Capital

640108

Telecommunications Equipment

Rek o

5,569.00

31.,830.00
10.000.00
7.200.00
7.500.00
59,389.00
33.800.00
8.770.00
4,920.00

15,000.00
$ 249,703.00

1998.

Council Preéipent

APPROVED by me this 3.y day of S C;méﬁ naded) . 1998.

Mayor ' \

ATTEST: E?E%;lX&AAA_

FiefﬁSe Directo

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

g

Office of the City Attorney

s:\98-35

City of Bellingham

CITY ATTORNEY

210 Lottie Street
Bellingham, WA 98225
Telephone (360) 676-6903
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City of Bellingham

CITY ATTORNEY

210 Lottie Street
Bellingham, WA 98225
Telephone (360) 676-6903
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CITY OF BELLINGHAM WASHINGTON

ORDINANCE NUMBER: /998 OF- O« 7
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3RD/FINAL READING: 8.24-9D
PUBLISHED: 9-6-98

CC: LEGISLATIVE COORDINATOR
LEGAL SECRETARY
ITSD (TO SCAN)
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