## ORDINANCE NO. 1998-08-069

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO THE 1998 BUDGET AND APPROPRIATING \$249,703.00 IN THE GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT FOR THE ACCEPTANCE OF A DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE GRANT TO BE USED FOR COMMUNITY POLICING EFFORTS, FROM UNANTICIPATED REVENUE.

WHEREAS, approval has been received in June of 1998 from the Federal Government for a Department of Justice Grant to be used for community policing efforts: and

WHEREAS, this grant was not included in the 1998 budget and now needs to be added to the Police Department appropriation authority:

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF BELLINGHAM DOES ORDAIN:

The sum of \$249,703.00 is hereby appropriated in the General Fund Police Department for use of the community policing program. The source of funding will be from:

051-001 General Fund 5460 Special Investigation Policing Unit Program Federal Grants Direct 5108 COPS Advancing Community Policing Grant \$ 249,703.00

To be credited as follows:

600- General Fund Police Department 5325 Police Patrol Program Patrol 1201 Overtime

\$ 65,725.00

City of Bellingham CITY ATTORNEY 210 Lottie Street Bellingham, WA 98225 Telephone (360) 676-6903

s:\98-35

. .

	2101 Personnel Benefits	5,569.00	
5460	Special Investigation Policing Unit Program		
	Investigation		
	310308 Office Operating Supplies	31,830.00	
	312708 Computer Software	10,000.00	
	319908 Miscellaneous Maint & Oper Supplies	7,200.00	
	350208 Minor Equipment	7,500.00	
	350408 Computer Hardware	59,389.00	
	350608 Telecommunications Equipment	33,800.00	
	419908 Other Professional Services	8.770.00	
	450308 Equipment Rentals	4,920.00	
/6//	Law Enforcement - Capital	15 000 00	
	640108 Telecommunications Equipment	<u>    15,000.00</u> \$  249,703.00	
		\$ 245,703.00	
PASSED by Council this <u>24th</u> day of <u>August</u> , 1998.			
	RID		
	Council President		
	council resident		
APPROVED by me this <u>3rd</u> day of <u>September</u> , 1998.			
	7		
	Al the		
	March Perus		
	MayOr	``	
$\square$			
ATTEST:	un grown the		
	ce Director		
	) '		
APPROVED AS TO F	FORM:		
	m/		
Office of the Ci	ty Attorney		
		City of Bellingh	
		CITY ATTORNI	

City of Bellingham CITY ATTORNEY 210 Lottie Street Bellingham, WA 98225 Telephone (360) 676-6903

s:\98-35

Published: September 6, 1998

City of Bellingham CITY ATTORNEY 210 Lottie Street Bellingham, WA 98225 Telephone (360) 676-6903

s:\98-35

## **CITY OF BELLINGHAM WASHINGTON**

ORDINANCE NUMBER:	1998.08.069	
COUNCIL BILL NUMBER:	12417	
AGENDA BILL NUMBER:	13675	
1ST/2ND READING/INTRODUCTION:		
3RD/FINAL READING:	8.24-98	
PUBLISHED:	9-6-98	

CC: LEGISLATIVE COORDINATOR LEGAL SECRETARY ITSD (TO SCAN) OTHER: <u>Fran-Police</u> Jane - Acctg.